
Legal and Democratic Services

LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
Thursday 7 March 2019 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda.

Councillor Graham Dudley 
(Chairman)
Councillor David Reeve (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Michael Arthur MBE
Councillor Steve Bridger
Councillor Robert Foote

Councillor Chris Frost
Councillor Rob Geleit
Councillor Tina Mountain
Councillor Martin Olney
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Sandra Dessent, tel:  01372 732121 or email: 
sdessent@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the the Public

Please note:  Members of the Public are requested to inform the 
Democratic Servicers Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask 
a verbal question to the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on January 24 2019 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them.

4. CORPORATE PLAN: KEY PRIORITY TARGETS FOR 2019 TO 2020  (Pages 
7 - 12)

This report presents the Committee with its Key Priority Targets for 2019 to 
2020.

5. PROGRESS ON THE LOCAL PLAN  (Pages 13 - 84)

The Committee is asked to note the continued forward progress being made in 
preparing the new Local Plan; and the contents of the Local Plan Annual 
Monitoring Report and agree to its publication on the Council’s website

6. STATEMENTS OF COMMON GROUND - THE SURREY WASTE PLAN  
(Pages 85 - 110)

The Committee is asked to note the requirement to agree statements of 
common ground with partners on cross-boundary matters and that further 
statements will be forthcoming for consideration, the proposed mechanism for 
considering and signing statements of common ground; and that the Borough 
Council become a signatory to the enclosed Statement of Common Ground for 
Waste Planning.  



21

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
held on 24 January 2019

PRESENT -

Councillor Graham Dudley (Chairman); Councillor David Reeve (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Michael Arthur MBE, Steve Bridger, Robert Foote, Chris Frost, Rob Geleit, 
Martin Olney and Humphrey Reynolds

In Attendance:  

Absent: Councillor Tina Mountain

Officers present: Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Ruth Ormella (Head of Planning), 
Rachel Jackson (Licensing, Grants and HIA Manager), Karol Jakubczyk (Planning 
Policy Manager) (items 36-39 only), Wai-Po Poon (Senior Planning Policy Officer) and 
Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Officer)

36 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were received from members of the public.

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on the agenda for 
this meeting.

38 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee held 
on 15 November 2018 were agreed as a true record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

The Committee noted that Minute 34 (Epsom & Ewell Local Plan: Longmead & 
Nonsuch Industrial Estates Capacity Study) recorded that confirmation of 
boundary markings and ownership of Fairview Road to opposite Windmill Lane 
would be reported back to Members of the Committee, but that this had not yet 
been done. Officers would look into this matter and provide the relevant 
information to Members following the meeting.

39 ANIMAL WELFARE REGULATIONS 2018 

The Committee received a report informing it of new Animal Welfare Regulations 
and appeals channels under the Animal Welfare Act 2006. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 24 January 
2019

22

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The Licensing, Grants & Home Improvement Agency Manager informed the 
Committee of an amendment to recommendation 2 of the report, to read: 
“Delegate to the Head of Service the determination of licence applications, all 
matters relating thereto and appeals relating to star ratings”.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) Noted the introduction of new regulations and appeals channels;

(2) Delegated to the Head of Service the determination of licence applications, all 
matters relating thereto and appeals relating to star ratings.

40 EPSOM & EWELL LOCAL PLAN: URBAN CAPACITY STUDY 

The Committee received a report presenting an Urban Housing Capacity Study 
(UHCS) which had been prepared to assess the potential optimal capacity of the 
Borough’s land supply within the urban area, and how this could contribute 
towards meeting the Borough’s challenging Objectively Assessed Housing Need 
(OAHN). 

The following matters were considered:

a) Conclusions of Urban Housing Capacity Study. The Committee noted 
that the identified need for the Borough was unlikely to delivered in its 
entirety within its urban area during the new Local Plan period. The UHCS 
suggested that at optimum performance, 49% of the housing need could 
be accommodated within the urban area.

b) Clarification requested on Table 4. Members of the Committee 
identified that Table 4 of the UHCS indicated that the identified need 
calculated by the ‘standard method’ calculation is being used from 2015 
onwards, despite not emerging from Government policy until 2017. 
Members of the Committee expressed concern at the imposition of this 
housing need requirement on historical housing completion levels, and 
considered that a more reasonable target would have related to future, not 
pa
[...]
 in Appendix A to the report, rather than Appendix B. 
Officers would look into the matter and correct the Appendices if 
appropriate.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee noted the contents of the Urban Housing Capacity Study 
as a technical study and part of the Council’s evidence base, which 
informed the preparation of the new Local Plan.

41 PROGRESS ON THE LOCAL PLAN 

The Committee received a report providing an update on progress against the 
new Local Plan’s project milestones.  

The report informed the Committee that the focus was currently upon completing 
a robust and proportionate evidence base that would support the new Local Plan 
through the forthcoming submission and examination stages. The report 
provided an overview of the Housing Delivery Test, the Borough’s performance 
and the implications for the Council’s Local Plan and decision making.

The following matter was considered:

a) Communication to Planning Committee. The Committee noted that the 
report recommended that it should advise the Council’s Planning 
Committee that planning applications should be determined with the 
knowledge that there was not a demonstrable five year housing land 
supply. Officers informed the Committee that if this recommendation was 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 24 January 
2019

24

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

agreed, a report would be presented to a future meeting of the Planning 
Committee to advise it of the issue. 

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) noted the good progress being made in preparing the new Local Plan;

(2) noted the government’s Housing Delivery Test and the implications that 
would follow; and 

(3) agreed to advise the Planning Committee that planning applications should 
be determined with the knowledge that there is not a demonstrable five year 
housing land supply.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.43 pm

COUNCILLOR GRAHAM DUDLEY (CHAIRMAN)

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
7 March 2019

CORPORATE PLAN: KEY PRIORITY TARGETS FOR 2019 TO 2020

Head of Service/Contact: Gillian McTaggart, Head of Policy, 
Performance & Governance

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 - Key Priority Targets 2019 to 2020
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020
Key Priority Targets 2018 to 2019

Report summary

This report presents the Committee with its Key Priority Targets for 2019 to 2020.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Committee agrees its Key Priority Targets for 2019 to 2020 as set 
out at Annex 1.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 This report addresses year four of the Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020.

2 Background

2.1 The Council has a four-year Corporate Plan for the period 2016 to 2020.  

2.2 Each year a number of Key Priority Targets are agreed by each of the four 
policy committees.  These targets sit under the four Key Priorities of the 
Corporate Plan:

2.2.1 Keeping our Borough Clean and Green

2.2.2 Supporting our Community

2.2.3 Managing our Resources

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
7 March 2019

2.2.4 Supporting Businesses and our Local Economy.

2.3 The Key Priority Targets provide focus for delivery and a means by which 
we can measure whether the Council has delivered on what it has set out 
to achieve. 

2.4 Progress made against the targets is measured across the year and is 
reported to members.  The Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee receive regular progress update reports on the target delivery.

2.5 During 2019/20 work will commence on the new Corporate Plan for 2021 
to 2025.

3 Key Priority Targets 2019 to 2020

3.1 Work towards achieving the 2019/20 targets will commence on 1 April 
2019.  Year three of the Corpor
[...]
ficer

 Undertake a second consultation on next stage of the Local Plan. September 
2019.

 Prepare and produce the Masterplan for Epsom and Ewell. August 2019

 Number of major planning applications (MHCLG) received*

 Number of non-major planning applications (MGCLG) received*

 (*Note: Information only indicators)

March 2020

 At least 60% of major planning applications decided in time March 2020

 At least 70% of non-major planning applications decided in time March 2020

 No more than ten per cent of major planning applications allowed 

at appeal (using the two-year rolling assessment period defined by 

the government) 

March 2020

Supporting Businesses 
and our Local 
Economy

 The number of officer recommendations overturned by the 

Planning Committee* 

(*Note: Information only indicator)

March 2020

Ruth Ormella, 
Head of 
Planning

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4
A

nnex 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 12



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
7 March 2019

PROGRESS ON THE LOCAL PLAN

Head of Service/Contact: Ruth Ormella, Head of Planning
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Epsom & Ewell Local Plan Annual Monitoring 
Report 2017/18
Annex 2:  Results of Housing Delivery Test

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Epsom & Ewell Local Plan Programme
July 2018

Report summary
Progress against the new Local Plan’s project milestones continues to be 
maintained.  Work on the supporting evidence base continues.  Work on the 
Transformation Masterplan is also underway.  

The Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) assesses the performance 
of adopted planning policies and tracks the Council’s progress against the 
Local Plan Programme.  

The latest AMR covers the reporting period 2017 – 2018.  The data covered 
by that period has been overtaken by subsequent changes in national 
planning policy and guidance.  On that basis the AMR included in this report 
serves as bridge to the 2018-2019 AMR, which we anticipate publishing 
during July 2019.

The Housing Delivery Test is an annual assessment by the Government of 
the performance of local planning authorities in delivering their identified 
need over the previous three years.  The results of the first Test were 
published on 19 February 2019.

Recommendations:

The Committee:

(1) Notes the continued forward progress being made in preparing the new 
Local Plan;

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

https://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/residents/planning/planning-policy/LPP%202018.pdfhttps:/www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/residents/planning/planning-policy/LPP%202018.pdf
https://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/residents/planning/planning-policy/LPP%202018.pdfhttps:/www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/residents/planning/planning-policy/LPP%202018.pdf


Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
7 March 2019

(2) Notes the contents of the Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report and 
approves it for publication on the Council’s website; and 

(3) Notes the outputs from the government’s Housing Delivery Test and that 
as an implication of this process a draft Housing Delivery Action Plan will 
prepared for consideration by the Committee.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 The delivery and implementation of the Epsom & Ewell Local Plan 
contributes towards all of the Council’s Key Priorities. The new Epsom & 
Ewell Local Plan is critical as it will set out how sustainable growth, 
particularly in relation to new housing, will be delivered during the plan 
period.

2 Progress on our Local Plan

2.1 At the November 2018 Licensing & Planning Policy Committee, Members 
agreed to receive a regular report that provides an update on the progress 
being made on the preparation of the new Local Plan against the 
milestones identified by the Local Pla
[...]
s to contain key information.

6.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: there are no comments arising from the 
contents of this report.

7 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

7.1 None for the purposes of this report.

8 Partnerships

8.1 None for the purposes of this report.

9 Risk Assessment

9.1 We are required by government to produce an annual monitoring report 
reporting on the performance and delivery of our Local Plan.

9.2 The implication of the absence of a five year housing land supply is 
significant when considering planning applications. It is therefore 
appropriate that the Licencing & Planning Policy Committee has already 
brought this matter to the attention of the Planning Committee in order 
that planning applications be determined in the knowledge that there is 
not a demonstrable five your housing land supply.

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
7 March 2019

10 Conclusion and Recommendations

10.1 It is recommended that the AMR be approved for publication on the 
Council’s website.

10.2 The Committee notes the outputs from the government’s Housing Delivery 
Test and that as an implication of this process a draft Housing Delivery 
Action Plan will prepared for consideration by the Committee.

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards);

Page 18

Agenda Item 5



Local Plan Housing Annual Monitoring Report 2017/ 18 

1 
 

 
   

Epsom & Ewell Borough Council 

January 2019 

Epsom & Ewell Local Plan – Housing Annual Monitoring Report 2017/18 

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 5
A

nnex 1



Local Plan Housing Annual Monitoring Report 2017/ 18 

2 
 

Contents 

Introduction .................................................................................................................................................................................................... 3 

Progress and Implementation of the Local Plan ............................................................................................................................................. 4 

The Context ................................................................................................................................................................................................... 6 

Housing Provision .......................................................................................................................................................................................... 7 

Five Year Housing Supply .................................................................................. 13 

Regulation 62 Statement setting out CIL Receipts and expenditure (Reg 34 (5)) ......................................................................................... 20 

Details of what Duty to Cooperate Action has been taken this year (Reg 34 (6)) .......................................................................................... 21 

 
APPENDIX A - List of housing completions 17/18 and map showing indicative location of housing developments 24 
APPENDIX B - Outstanding planning permissions and sites under construction 30 
APPENDIX C- Housing Trajectory 17/18 ............................................................ 39 
APPENDIX D - Five Year Housing Land Supply Statement................................ 40 
APPENDIX E - Affordable housing completions 17/18 ....................................... 47 
APPENDIX F- Reg 62 Statement         46 

  

P
age 20

A
genda Item

 5
A

nnex 1



Local Plan Housing Annual Monitoring Report 2017/ 18 

3 
 

Introduction  

 
1.1 This Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) provides a summary of the statutory requirements for Local Plan monitoring in Epsom and Ewell 

during the period 2017-18. 
  

1.2 Every Local Authority is required under Regulation 34 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) Regulations 2012 to produce 
and publish an Annual Monitoring Report at least yearly. For the purpose of expediency, the 2017/18 AMR focusses upon the minimum
[...]
verall housing delivery since 2009-10. (Please see Paragraph 4.31 for commentary) 

 
4.30 There are market factors beyond the Borough Council’s control that will have heavily influenced the overall delivery of housing - the cost 

of land, the cost of materials and potentially the uncertainty of BREXIT and the impact this has on borrowing finances.  
 
4.31 Points of influence in terms of the planning system are likely to include the change in minimum national threshold discussed above 

(meaning we are seeing no affordable housing delivered on any of our sites delivery 5-10 units any more), the continuation of permitted 
development for office to residential (where there is no affordable housing policy requirement) and the potential impact of viability from 
increased build and land costs on planning permissions granted.   

 
4.32 Table 6 below shows the projected affordable housing completions for the next five years. Once the Borough Council has identified site 

specific allocation sites it will be possible to predict with greater certainty what the affordable housing components will be. For now, 
those sites without planning permission have been assumed to deliver 40% affordable. The table shows that there is potential for an 
additional 128 affordable units to be delivered over the next five years. This equates to 16% of the projected completions for the next 
five years. There is also a potential for up to £2,136,178.00 of affordable housing commuted sums that could be paid if development 
commences on sites with S106 agreements already in place.  

 
  

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 5
A

nnex 1



Local Plan Housing Annual Monitoring Report 2017/ 18 

18 
 

Table 6: Estimated future affordable completions by site  
 

Address 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 Total S106 Affordable Housing 
Contribution 

37 Cheam Road           0  £21,531.47 

NESCOT Phase1 22 14       36   

NESCOT Phase2 
 

18       18   

Hollymoor Lane 10 14        24   

Berridale   2 2     4   

Birchcroft and Hollydene (2 
Chase Road) 

2         2  £81,168.23 

Garages 1-37 Bahram Road 5         5   

Garages 23-42 Teddington 
Close 

6         6   

Garages 1-9 Ormande 
Avenue 

  2       2   

Development Site At Upper 
High Street Epsom ( Lidl) 

      6   6 Further financial 
contributions could be due 
subject to Viability 
assessment  

Spread Eagle Shopping 
Centre, High Street  

    10     10   

Former Police Station, 
Church Street 

    8     8   

Longmead Road/ Gibraltar 
Crescent 

        10 10   

Dairy Crest Ltd         4 4   

P
age 36

A
genda Item

 5
A

nnex 1



Local Plan Housing Annual Monitoring Report 2017/ 18 

19 
 

Epsom and Ewell High 
School 

        10 10   

BAR XLR 79 East Street             £131,311 

Chalk Lane Hotel, Chalk 
Lane  

            £143,940 

8 Andrews Close              £61,700 

25 Alexandra Road             £46,862 or £308,705 (2 
planning permissions) 

RO 44-48 Stoneleigh 
Broadway 

  1         £30,919 

8-12 Dorking Road & 6 Elm 
Grove, Epsom 

            £250,000.00 

40-52 Upper High Street 
(Lidl) 

    2 4   6 £1,209,603 

  45 51 22 10   128 £1,874,335 - £2,136,178 

 
  

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 5
A

nnex 1



Local Plan Housing Annual Monitoring Report 2017/ 18 

20 
 

Regulation 62 Statement setting out CIL Receipts and expenditure (Reg 34 (5)) 

 
5.1 The Community Infrastructure Regulations state under Part 7 (Regulation 62 (4)) that a charging authority must prepare a report for any 

financial year that it collects CIL to ensure the Levy is open and transparent. The Regulations require that such a report must include 
the following information: 

 
a) the total CIL receipts for the reported year; 
b) the total CIL expenditure for the reported year; 
c) summary details of CIL expenditure during the reported year including –  

i. the items of infrastructure to which CIL (including land payments) has been applied, 
ii. the amount of CIL expenditure on each item, 
iii.
[...]
ing Policy Committee
7 March 2019

STATEMENTS OF COMMON GROUND - THE SURREY WASTE 
PLAN

Head of Service/Contact: Ruth Ormella, Head of Planning
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Statement of Common Ground Concerning 

Strategic Planning Policies for Waste 
Management in Surrey 

Other available papers (not 
attached):

National Planning Policy Framework (July 
2018)
Licensing and Planning Policy Committee 15 
November 2018 – Report on the Duty to Co-
operate Engagement Plan

Report summary

National planning policy and guidance require that strategic policy-making 
authorities demonstrate effective and on-going joint working through the 
preparation of statements of common ground.  These statements should 
document the cross-boundary matters being addressed and the progress 
being made in addressing these matters through the Duty to Co-operate.

Surrey County Council is currently updating the planning policies on waste 
management.  They have prepared a draft Statement of Common Ground 
(SoCG).  This sets out areas of common ground on strategic matters relating 
to the planning of waste management.  This report provides an overview of 
the SoCG process and seeks the Committee’s agreement that the Surrey 
County Council Statement of Common Ground for Waste Planning.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to agree the Surrey County Council Statement of 
Common Ground for Waste Planning and authorise the Council’s Chief 
Executive to sign to the Statement on the Borough Council’s behalf.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

Page 85

Agenda Item 6



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
7 March 2019

1.1 The delivery and implementation of the Epsom & Ewell Local Plan 
contributes towards all of the Council’s Key Priorities. The new Epsom & 
Ewell Local Plan is critical as it will set out how sustainable growth, 
particularly in relation
[...]
ent is enclosed under Annex 1.

3.2 The Draft Waste Plan sets out a spatial strategy for delivering waste 
management facilities to meet future growth.  It does not allocate any new 
sites within the Borough but does seek to protect existing waste sites, 
including waste water sites.  The Committee are advised that the 
statement of common ground presents no conflict for the Borough 
Council.  The statement of common ground will secure the planning for 
waste infrastructure across Surrey, and the Borough will benefit from the 
outcome.  On that basis it is recommended that the Borough Council 
becomes a signatory of the statement. 

Page 87

Agenda Item 6



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
7 March 2019

  

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 The preparation of Statements of Common Ground is a key outcome from 
the Duty to Co-operate process.  The Borough is expecting to prepare and 
enter into Statements as part of preparing a new Local Plan.  This 
generates work demand which is being managed in the Planning Policy 
Team.  Securing statements of common ground with our neighbouring 
authorities and strategic partners can have mutual benefits which we will 
capture wherever possible.  

4.2 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this 
report.

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 The Localism Act 2011 requires the Borough Council to engage with 
relevant partners when addressing the strategic elements of our Local 
Plan.  Formulating Statements of Common Ground is a key outcome from 
the Duty to Co-operate, which is a necessary requirement within the tests 
of soundness.

5.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: none arising from the contents of this 
report.

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

6.1 None for the purpose of this report.

7 Partnerships

7.1 The government has envisaged that the duty to co-operate provides an 
alternative partnership framework to replace
[...]
ement. Borough and district 

local plans are at different stages. For a full list of the relevant adopted Development Plan 

Documents in Surrey, including the stages of review, see Appendix 2. 

 

This document represents a Statement of Common Ground (SoCG) between Surrey County 

Council and the eleven district/borough councils within Surrey that sets out areas of common 

(and uncommon) ground on strategic matters relating to the planning of waste management 

in the county. Where there are any outstanding matters, the document sets out any action 

being taken to address these. 

 

Specifically, this SoCG covers the following strategic matters: 

 Safeguarding of waste management facilities 

 Locating new waste management facilities 

 Landfill of non-inert waste 

 Construction, Demolition and Excavation waste 

 Waste management in new development 

 Wastewater treatment 

 

1. Parties Involved  
 

This Statement of Common Ground is between Surrey County Council and the Borough and 

District Councils within Surrey namely: 

Elmbridge Borough Council 

Epsom & Ewell Borough Council 

Guildford Borough Council 

Mole Valley District Council 

Reigate & Banstead Borough Council 

Runnymede Borough Council 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

                                                
1 Paragraph 24 and 25 of the revised National Planning Policy Framework 

Page 93

Agenda Item 6
Annex 1



 

 
Draft Statement of Common Ground between the county council and the boroughs and district 
councils within Surrey concerning strategic planning for waste management [Draft v 2 - 7 Feb 2019] 
 
  Page 4 of 20 

Spelthorne Borough Council 

Tandridge District Council 

Waverley Borough Council 

Woking Borough Council 

 

2. Signatories 
 

 

Leader, Surrey County Council [Date] 

Leader, Elmbridge Borough Council [Date] 

Chairman Strategy & Resources Committee, Epsom & Ewell Borough Council [Date] 

Leader, Guildford Borough Council [Date] 

Leader, Mole V
[...]
ildford  Local Plan (2003) Submission Local Plan (2018) 

Mole Valley  
Core Strategy (2009) 
Local Plan (2000) 

New Local Plan – Evidence 
gathering (2018) 

Reigate & 
Banstead  

Adopted Core Strategy (2014) 
Proposed Submission Plan, 
Regulation 19 Stage (2018)  

Runnymede  Local Plan (2001) Submission Local Plan (2018) 

Spelthorne  
Spelthorne Core Strategy and Policies DPD (2009) 
Spelthorne Allocations DPD (2009) 
Employment Land Needs Assessment (2018) 

New Local Plan – Issues and 
Options (2018) 

Surrey Heath  Local Plan (2000) 
New Local Plan - Issues and 
Options (2018) 

Tandridge  Core Strategy (2008) 
Draft Local Plan, Regulation 19 
Stage (2018)  

Waverley  
Local Plan (2002) 
Local Plan Part 1: Strategic Policies and Sites 
(2018)  

Local Plan Part 2 - Preferred 
Options (2018) 

Woking  Core Strategy (2012) Draft Site Allocations DPD (2018) 

 

Page 110

Agenda Item 6
Annex 1


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Corporate Plan: Key Priority Targets for 2019 to 2020
	Corporate Plan: Key Priority Targets for 2019 to 2020 Annex 1

	5 Progress on the Local Plan
	Progress on the Local Plan Annex 1
	Housing Delivery Test Measurement

	6 Statements of Common Ground - The Surrey Waste Plan
	Statements of Common Ground - The Surrey Waste Plan Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


25

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
held on 7 March 2019

PRESENT -

Councillor Graham Dudley (Chairman); Councillor David Reeve (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Michael Arthur MBE, Steve Bridger, Chris Frost, Rob Geleit, Tina Mountain, 
Martin Olney and Humphrey Reynolds

Absent: Councillor Robert Foote

Officers present: Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Gillian McTaggart (Head of 
Policy, Performance & Governance) (Left the meeting at 19.45), Ruth Ormella (Head of 
Planning), Karol Jakubczyk (Planning Policy Manager) and Sandra Dessent 
(Democratic Services Officer)

42 QUESTION TIME 

No written questions were submitted or were asked by members of the public.

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
agenda.

44 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee held 
on 24 January 2019 were agreed and signed by the Chairman as a true record.

45 CORPORATE PLAN: KEY PRIORITY TARGETS FOR 2019 TO 2020 

The Committee were presented with the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee Key Priority Targets for 2019/20 which sat under the framework for 
the 2019/20 corporate key priorities, namely; keeping the Borough clean and 
green, supporting our community, managing our resources and supporting 
businesses and our local economy. 

The Committee noted that the planning application targets were set in line with 
national targets and it was anticipated they would be exceeded as they were in 
the previous year.



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 7 March 2019 26

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

It was agreed that for clarification the target for the number of officer 
recommendations overturned by the Planning Committee should include a 
footnote stating ‘Reporting information only indicator’.

Accordingly, the Committee agreed its Key Priority Targets for 2019 to 2020 as 
set out in Annex attached to the report, subject to the amendment agreed by the 
Committee above.

46 PROGRESS ON THE LOCAL PLAN 

The Committee received a report detailing the progress on the Local Plan, 
including the latest Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) covering the period 2017-
2018, and the recently published results of the Housing Delivery Test.

It was noted that the AMR was a historical document and data contained in the 
report was produced in light of the regulations and guidance that were applicable 
at that time.  

Members considered the AMR and the following points were made:

Report Reference Comment

Page 32, paragraph 4.26 Clarification required on reference to 
affordable housing contributions of 
1,000 sq metres - that refers to size 
of development not number of 
properties.

NPPF guidance on affordable 
housing contributions to be made 
available to Planning Committee 

Page 35, paragraph 4.30 It was confirmed that viability 
assessments for affordable housing 
did not include the cost of land

Page 36, Table - Estimated future 
affordable completions by site

Development site at Upper High 
Street (Lidl) appears twice – officers 
to investigate

Updated position on affordable 
housing contributions for Lidl 
development to be investigated and 
communicated to committee 
members

Ninth address down to read: 
Garages 1-9 Ormonde Avenue



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 7 March 2019 27

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Page 42, Table – List of housing 
completions 17/18 

Clarification required that NESCOT 
development has not been 
duplicated

Page 59, final paragraph Windfall sites were not included 
because the Council cannot predict 
what size they will be or when they 
become available

The Committee:

(1) Noted the continued forward progress made in preparing the Local Plan

(2) Noted the contents of the Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report and 
approved it for publication on the Council’s website

(3) Noted the outputs from the government’s Housing Delivery Test that will 
form the basis of a Housing Delivery Action Plan to be prepared for 
consideration by the Committee.

47 STATEMENTS OF COMMON GROUND - THE SURREY WASTE PLAN 

To demonstrate effective joint working in line with National Planning Policy a 
Statement of Common Ground had been prepared by Surrey County Council for 
waste management. A draft management plan set out areas of common ground 
on strategic matter relating to the planning of waste management. 

The draft waste plan set out a spatial strategy for delivering waste management 
facilities to meet future growth.  Whilst the draft report set out possible areas 
within the County to develop new sites including Green Belt, it was confirmed 
that no new sites within the borough had been identified, and it sought to protect 
existing waste sites, including waste water sites. 

It was recognised that the governance structure within the Surrey boroughs 
varied.  The Committee discussed applicable signatories for Epsom & Ewell, and 
it was subsequently agreed to amend the recommendation set out in the report 
to read as follows: 

The Committee agreed the Surrey County Council Statement of Common 
Ground for Waste Planning and authorised the Chairman of Licensing and 
Planning Policy or the Council’s Chief Executive (as appropriate) to sign the 
Statement on behalf of the Borough Council.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.45 pm

COUNCILLOR GRAHAM DUDLEY (CHAIRMAN)


